15
City of Sacramento
City Council

915 | Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 12/6/2011 Report Type: Consent

Title: Change Order/Supplemental Agreement/Contract: Sacramento Intermodal Facility, Track
Relocation Project

Report ID: 2011-00974
Location: District 3

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution: 1) approving a change order agreement with Granite
Construction (City Agreement No. 2011-0467) for waterproofing, drainage and detention basin
revisions and other items in an amount not to exceed $1,775,311 (T15029000/T15029006); 2)
approving Supplemental Agreement No. 3 (City Agreement No. 2011-0469) with TranSystems in the
amount of $250,000 for construction design support of Track Relocation (T15029006); 3) resetting the
City Manager’s authority for TranSystems Agreement 2011-0469; 4) approving Supplemental
Agreement No. 21 (City Agreement No. 2008-0034) with TranSystems in the amount of $110,250 for
West Tunnel ramp design (T15029005); 5) resetting the City Manager’s authority for TranSystems
Agreement 2008-0034, and; 6) approving a funding agreement with Regional Transit and
appropriating $1,580,040 in federal funds for the Intermodal Phase 2 design (T15029040).

Contact: Hinda Chandler, Senior Architect, (916) 808-8422, Department of Transportation
Presenter: None

Department: Transportation Department
Division: Planning & Policy
Dept ID: 15001041

Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasufe?' 21

John F. Shirey, City Manager


http://www.cityofsacramento.org/

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A-Map

5-Exhibit B-Change Order Agreement-Granite Construction
6-Exhibit C-Supplemental Agreement No. 3-TranSystems
7-Exhibit D-Supplemental Agreement No. 21-TranSystems
8-Exhibit E-Agreement-SRTD

City Attorney Review City Treasurer Review
Approved as to Form Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt
Jerry Hicks Russell Fehr
11/30/2011 2:18:10 PM 11/22/2011 6:21:44 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 11/29/2011 5:34:51 PM

Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasufe?' 21

John F. Shirey, City Manager



Description/Analysis

Issue: To continue with construction and design for sub-projects that are part of the
Sacramento Intermodal Transportation Facility (SITF or Intermodal) family of
projects, City Council approval is necessary to approve change orders and
supplemental agreements over threshold amounts, to enter into funding agreements
and to budget funds. Specifically, for Track Relocation (Intermodal Phase 1)
additional construction work, support services for construction and final design of the
West Tunnel ramps are required. For Improvements to the Sacramento Valley
Station (Intermodal Phase 2 - SVS), federal funding for design needs to be accepted
and incorporated into the project.

Policy Considerations: The actions requested herein are consistent with the
Sacramento City Code, Title 3 and with the City’s sustainability goals to provide
better accessibility to public transportation.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA): The Intermodal Project (T15029000) is subject to review
under both CEQA and NEPA. The City is the CEQA lead agency and the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) is the NEPA lead agency.

On June 2, 2009, the City Council approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration
under CEQA, and a Notice of Determination was filed on June 8, 2009. On
March 27, 2009, FHWA released the Environmental Assessment and Section
4(f) Evaluation Report for public review. FHWA also consulted with the State
Office of Historic Preservation (SHPO) in accordance with Section 106 and on
August 28, 2009 entered into a Programmatic Agreement, including the City,
Caltrans, the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) and the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) as signatories. On August 31, 2009, FHWA issued a
Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) and authorized the City to implement
Phases 1 and 2 of the Intermodal project. On March 15, 2010, FRA issued its
separate FONSI.

For Track Relocation Project, all requirements of CEQA, NEPA and Sections
4(f) and 106 under state and federal laws have been met and no further
environmental review is required to approve the proposed actions. For the
Intermodal Phase 2 - SVS project, subsequent minor changes that involve the
project area are being reviewed with respect to environmental considerations.
This review is anticipated to be completed soon and if any subsequent
environmental clearances or actions are required on the part of lead agencies,
they will be obtained before project implementation.

Sustainability Considerations: The SITF project will provide facilities to
accommodate rail freight movement, heavy passenger rail trains, light rail
transit, intercity and local buses, and taxis, as well as bicycle and pedestrian
transportation modes and future modes, such as streetcars and California High
Speed Rail. The Track Relocation Project will improve operations, safety and

3of21


LResurreccion
New Stamp


convenience for passenger service and goods movement, as well as facilitate
the future development of the Intermodal facility. The SVS Project will expand
the station, relocate bus and light rail train (LRT) areas and refurbish elements
of the historic Depot.

Other: None.
Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: The approvals and funding actions are needed
to complete additional design and to proceed with construction of the projects.

Financial Considerations: The Sacramento Intermodal Facility project includes a
variety of components. For construction of Phase 1- Track Relocation, the City has
previously received and been authorized to appropriate approximately $36.8 million in
federal transportation funds and $25.3 million in state transportation funds. In addition,
the project budget contains approximately $6.5 in local funds; over $3.6 million of this
will be used to fund the water transmission line. For Phase 2 —-SVS, the City has
previously received and appropriated approximately $2.0 million in federal
transportation funds for design.

As of November 4, 2011, the Intermodal Facility Project with all its sub-CIPs
(T15029000) has a total budget of $152 million and an unobligated balance of
$25,859,146. There are sufficient funds obligated exclusively for track relocation
construction purposes to execute the change order agreement with Granite
Construction Co. in the not-to-exceed amount of $1,775,311 and to execute the
supplemental agreement for design support with TranSystems in the amount of
$250,000. Also, there are sufficient funds obligated exclusively for track relocation
design to execute supplemental agreements to finalize design of the West Tunnel
Ramps with TranSystems in the amount of $110,250 for Supplemental Agreement 21.
Additionally, there is an unobligated balance of $358,529 in the Street Light Investment
Program (T15013500) which is sufficient to obligate the $11,217 lighting costs for the
Granite Construction Change Order.

The approval of the construction change order will support 51 jobs in the City of
Sacramento based upon the model provided by the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) of one new job for every $35,000 of transportation project investment.

To conduct design work for Intermodal Phase 2 —SVS, the City is receiving $1,580,040
(Fund 3703) from the Federal Transit Authority (FTA) Section 5309 Fiscal Year 09
allocation, to be appropriated to the project. This is part of a 2005 earmark that gets
transmitted to the City as a grant sub-recipient through Regional Transit (RT).

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE): The Intermodal Project has federal
funding and requires conformance with project participation guidelines for
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) /Underutilized Disadvantaged Business
Enterprises (UDBE) in lieu of the City of Sacramento Emerging and Small Business
Enterprise (ESBE) program requirements. The UDBE goal is 7.38%. If the Contractor
does not meet the UDBE goal, Good Faith Effort toward meeting the required goal must
be demonstrated. The Track Relocation construction contractor, Granite Construction,

4 of 21



demonstrated an acceptable Good Faith Effort. The construction design support and
design consultant, TranSystems, obtained 0% DBE participation because
subcontracting opportunities were limited due to the specialty engineering and
environmental nature of the work.

5o0f 21



ATTACHMENT 1
Background Information:

Track Relocation, Phase 1 of the Sacramento Intermodal Transportation Facility (SITF),
consists of realigning the mainline rail tracks and providing new passenger platforms,
tunnels under the rail corridor and a 42” water transmission line. The project will
improve mainline heavy rail capacity and reliability, for both freight service and
passenger rail service; upgrade safety by reducing conflicts with rail; and increase
circulation and access in the downtown and Railyards areas. The Sacramento Valley
Station (Intermodal Phase 2) project, known as SVS, involves improvements that will
enable the station to function better for passengers and operators.

Track Relocation Construction (T15029006)

On March 22, 2011, the main Track Relocation construction contract was awarded to
Granite Construction Company as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a
bid of $41,470,620. Construction is anticipated to be completed by early 2013. Union
Pacific Railroad will also perform approximately $10 million of track construction as part
of the project. The construction is proceeding well, but several change orders are
needed. The major items involve tunnel waterproofing and revisions to drainage and the
on-site detention basin.

Tunnel Waterproofing: To obtain a 20-year warranty against leakage in the
waterproofing system used in the project’s 3 tunnels, the system that is to be installed
must be revised. This necessitates the proposed change order item of $ 387,686.25.

West Side Drainage and Detention Basin: Modifications to the site drainage and
required detention basin are required to provide for a now-required pump station, better
accommodate drainage and relocate the detention basin to improve site access. This is
estimated at $ 850,000.

Add 4 Wayside Power Cabinets: The City of Sacramento has entered into a funding
agreement with California Corridor Joint Powers Authority (CCJPA) for $ 400,000 to
fund these 4 additional wayside power cabinets (City Agreement 2011-1272). The
Change order is for $ 392,000.

Add Power Metering for 8 Wayside Head End Power cabinets: This metering will allow
the monitoring of the power cabinet use and is necessary for the Air Quality grant
funding the 4 additional wayside power cabinets described above. This necessitates
the proposed change order item of $27,478.50.

Additional items for this proposed change order include: extension of a sewer line at
$4,000, addition of a bulb waterstop at $8,000, rebar detailing changes at $35,532.22,
installation of additional closed circuit television conduits at $39,396, adding additional
LED lighting fixtures at $11,217.15, and maintaince of site security at $20,000.

6 of 21


LResurreccion
New Stamp


Construction Support: As a result of a Request for Proposal (RFP) process conducted in
2007, TranSystems was selected as the best qualified consultant team to perform
design, environmental and construction support services for the Track Relocation
project. Further, due to their knowledge of the design and familiarity with the project,
Caltrans has approved a Public Interest Finding (PIF) to allow award of an agreement
directly with them to perform construction support that would include tasks such as site
visits, submittal review, evaluation of proposed change orders, etc. The amount of work
required for these endeavors has exceeded original estimates and consequently an
augmentation of $250,000 is proposed.

West Tunnel Access Ramps (T15029005): In 2010, when bid come in high, these
ramps that provided access to the tunnel were deferred, although the tunnel itself
remained in the Track Relocation project. Recently additional construction funding has
been secured for the ramps. Consequently, their design is now being finalized so it can
be bid separately in early 2012. To revise and complete the design and prepare bid
documents, an additional $110,250 is needed to be authorized for TranSystems.

Intermodal Phase 2 — SVS Design (T15029040): After Track Relocation, improvements
to the existing station are planned to enable the station to function better. This Phase 2
Project will incorporate components including expanding the station between the Depot
and the rail platforms; relocating the bus and LRT facilities; improving site circulation;

adding passenger amenities; and, refurbishing the Depot. To start design, this report

approves the Regional Transit-City pass-through funding and increases the funding for
Phase 2 Design (T15029040) by $1,580,040 in FTA Section 5309 FFY2009 funds. This
will be added to previous FTA allocations for design to total approximately $3.5 million.

7 of 21



RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT WITH GRANITE CONSTRUCTION

(CITY AGREEMENT NO. 2011-0467) (T15029000/T15029006); 2) APPROVING
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 (CITY AGREEMENT NO. 2011-0469) WITH

TRANSYSTEMS (T15029006); 3) RESETTING THE CITY MANAGER’S AUTHORITY
FOR TRANSYSTEMS AGREEMENT 2011-0469; 4) APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT NO. 21 (CITY AGREEMENT NO. 2008-0034) WITH TRANSYSTEMS

(T15029005); 5) RESETTING THE CITY MANAGER’S AUTHORITY FOR

TRANSYSTEMS AGREEMENT 2008-0034 AND, 6) APPROVING A FUNDING
AGREEMENT WITH REGIONAL TRANSIT AND APPROPRIATING FEDERAL

FUNDS FOR THE INTERMODAL PHASE 2 DESIGN (T15029040)

BACKGROUND

A.

The Track Relocation Project will relocate the existing Union Pacific Railroad
(UPRR) mainline tracks, build new passenger platforms and access tunnels,
relocate existing utilities, and install new utilities.

On March 22, 2011, the project was bid and awarded to Granite Construction
Company as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Construction design support services were solicited through a Request for
Proposals process and TranSystems was determined to be the most qualified.

The Intermodal project has received authorization for Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) Section 5309 funds in the amount of $1,580,040 to be
provided to the City, as a sub-recipient to Regional Transit, to support design of
the Sacramento Valley Station Phase 2 improvements. The funding transfer
agreement needs to be approved and the funds need to be programmed in the
CIP.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute a change order

agreement related to City Agreement No. 2011-0467 with Granite
Construction Company for an amount not to exceed $1,775,311 for the
Track Relocation project (T15029000/T15029006); the change order
agreement is attached as Exhibit A.

8 of 21


LResurreccion
New Stamp


Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 7.

The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 3 to City Agreement No. 2011-0469 with TranSystems for
an amount not to exceed $250,000 for construction design support
services (T15029000/T15029006); Supplemental Agreement No. 3 is
attached as Exhibit B.

The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 21 to City Agreement No. 2008-0034 with TranSystems in
an amount not to exceed $110,250 to finalize design of the West Tunnel
Ramps (T15029000/ T15029005); Supplemental Agreement No. 21 is
attached as Exhibit C.

The City Manager’s authority for City Agreement No. 2011-0469 and City
Agreement No. 2008-0034 is reset.

The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute a sub-recipient
funding agreement with Sacramento Regional Transit District to accept
$1,580,040 in funds for the Sacramento Valley Station Improvement
Project (T15029040); the funding agreement is attached as Exhibit D

The revenue and expenditure budgets for Sacramento Valley Station
Improvement Project (T15029040) are increased by $1,580,040 (Fund
3703).

Exhibits A, B, C, D and E are incorporated into and made part of this
resolution.

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A — Location Map

Exhibit B — Change Order Agreement — Granite Construction

Exhibit C — Supplemental Agreement #3 - TranSytems

Exhibit D — Supplemental Agreement #21 — TranSytems

Exhibit E — Funding Agreement - Sacramento Regional Transit District

9of 21



Location Map for

SACRAMENTO INTERMODAL
TRANSPORTATION FACILITY (SITF)
(PN:CF41)

EXHIBIT A

_| Project
) Location

10 of 21


LResurreccion
New Stamp


City of Sacramento

Project#: T15028006 GHANGE ORDER
Contract #: 2011-0467 Date: 11/2912011
Purchase Order #: Change Order #: 6

Sacramento, Galifornia

T 7 Granite Ce_nstructiogm . Contractor

CONTRACT FOR: Sacramento Railyards Track Refocation & Related Work

Upen Mutuai accaptance of this document by the City of Sacramenta, hereinafter referred fo as "City", and your firm, herainafter refersad ...

to as "Contractor”, in aceordance with the terms and conditions of the onginal contract documents, you are hiereby direcied to make the
following changes for the consideration set forth below:

Description

See Exhibit A

The original contract sum was 41 .470,§ZG.GO
The net change by pravious Changs Orders was o $2,3092,802.78
The contract sum prior to tils Change Order was $43,780, 222715
The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order ] o @,7?5,310,12
The new contract sum Including alf Change Orders $45.555,l532\5;7;l

Gontracter egrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the contract sum specified in this Change Order shall constitule full
cumpensation for the work required by this Change Order, including but not limited to ali compensation for the additional andfor revised
work specified herain, and shall fully compensate Confractor for any and ali direct and indirect costs that may be incurred hy Conlractor in
sonnection wilh such additional and/or revised work, induding any changss distuptions or delays In work Schedules of in the performance
of ether work by Contraclor, The time for the performance of he contract is increased by 0 Calendar Days by rezson of the perfomance
of the woerk required by this Change Order. Except as herein above expressly provided, Contractor further agrees that the performance of
the work spacified in this Change Order or the rescheduling of other project work made necessary by this Ghange Order, shalf not
constiute a delay which will extend b timefimit for completion of e work as said term is used n the contract between the City and the
Contracior for the project.

Mgk

Approval Recommended hy: Approved by:
Project Manager . © Cityof Sacraments 77
Approvgd by: W Attested o by:

Condractor i o City Clark
Approved as to ferm:

s

Ctty A rn"&'y '

Hav 10/22/96

11 of 21


LResurreccion
New Stamp


Exhibit A

Sacramento Railyards Track Relocation & Related Work

2011-0467
11728711

Description

Amount

Change Order #6
PCO # 35.0 Client Initlated Changes

1172911

(VCA PCO # 17} Maintain Site Security - This Change provides for the labor,
aquipment, and materials required to maintain site security as directed by the
Engineer. Costs associated with this work shall be paid for in accordance with

- - Seation 8-10, "Payment by Cost and Percentage,” of the City Standard

Specifications. This change results in zero time impacts to the project,

PCO# 38.0 Changed/Unforesean Conditions

1129111

{VCA FCO # 24} Buried 12,000 gal Tank - This Change provides for the labor,
equipment, and materials required to remove and dispose of a 12,000 galion
underground storage tank and its contents. Costs associated with this work shali be
paid for under Change Order # 2 (City PCO #8, VCA PCO # 5) as an sgreed lump
sum of $40, 320 (§38,400 plus a 5% markup). Additonat work required bayond that
conternplated by the agreed lump sum, and as authorized by the Engineer, shall be
paid for in accordance with Section 8-10, "Payment by Cost and Percantage,” of the
City Standard Specifications under Change Order # 2 {City PCO #5, VCA PCO # &),
This change resulis in zero fime impacts o the project,

RGO # 37.0 Cliont initlated Changes

11728011

(VCA PCG # 31) Revise Tunnel Waterproofing - This Change provides for the labor,
equipment and materials reguired to revise tha waterpruofing system to WR Grace
Prepryf 300 and Bituthene 4000 in accordance with manufacturers directives. This
systermn will provide a 20-year warranty for leakage at alf tunnels that other specified
products cauid not guaraniee. Costs associated with this work shail be paid for as an
agreed lump sum in the amount of $387,686.25 for alf work invalved . No further
payments shall be made. This change results in zero fime impacts o the project.

PCO# 38.0 Client Inftizted Changes

11728111

(VCA PCO # 32) Revise West Side Drainage and Detention Basin - This Change
provides authorization for the labor, equipment and materials required to revise the
west site drainage facilities and detention basin in accordance with Transystems
Supplernental Instruction (S1) #3 and as direcied by the Engineer. This work shall
include ali revisions fo 8f #3, Costs associated with this work shall be paid for eliher
in accordance with Section 8-10, "Payment by Cost and Percentage,” of the City
Standard Specifications as or as an agresd lump sum (or serjes thereof) for an
estimated total armount of $850,000.00 {$50,000 of which is The deteniion basin
portion of work ). A determination of tirme impacts, if any, will be negotiated when
the work is complete.

PCO# 39.0 Cliont initiated Changes

11/28/11

(VCA PGO # 39) Bulb Watersicp at Central Tunnel - This Change provides for the
labeor, equipment, and materials required to install additional bulb waterstop as
directed by the engineer. Costs associated with this work shall be paid for in
accordance with Section 8-10, "Payment by Cost and Perceniage,” of the City
Standard Specifications. This change results in zero time impacts to the project.

PCO# 40.0 Client initiated Changes

1172811

(VCA PCO # 44) Exiend ABS Sewer from Boiler Shop - This Change provides for
the [abor, equipment, and materials required to extend ABS sewer pipe from $he
boiler shop to the closest manhole. Costs associated with this work shail be paig for
in accordance with Section 8-10, "Payment by Cost and Percentage,” of the City
Standard Specifications. This change results in zero time impacts to the project.

PCO# 41.0 Client Initiated Changes

11/29/41

(VCA PCO # 52) Rebar Detailing Changes (RFI 114) - This Change provides for the
iabor, equipment, and materials required to modify rebar fo accommodate design
changes per RF! 114, Costs associated with this work shall be paid for as an agreed
iump sur for the amount of $35,532,22 for all work Involved . No further payments

$20,000.00

$0.00

$387,686.25

$850,000.00

$8,000.00

$4.000.00

$36.532.22

12 of 21



shall be made. This change resulls in zero time impacts to the project,

PCO# 42.0 Clientinitiated Changes $38,396.00

1428711

(VCA PCC # 53) AMTRAK-Additional CCTV Conduits - This Change provides for the
labor, equipment, and materials required to provide additional CCTV conduits per
Engineer's approval of Granite Letier VC_0030. Costs associated with this work

shall be paid for as an agreed lump sum for the amount of $38,356.00 for all work
involved . No further payments shall be made. This change results in zero fime
irpacts to the project.

PCO# 43.0 Client Initiated Changes $382,000.00

11129111

(VCA PCO # 63) Add 4 Wayside Power Cabinets (Extend quantities of Bid ltem
#123 by 4 units). This Change provides for the labar, equipment, and materials
required to provide four additional Wayside Head End Power cabinets per Special
Provisions Section 8, ltern 123, Costs associated with this work shall be paid at
coniract unit price of $98,000 each for a total amount of $392,500 for all work
involved. No further payments shall be made. A determination of time impacis has
resuited In zero addifional days to the contract,

PCO# 44.0 Client Initizted Changes $27,478.50

11429711

(VOA PCO # 64) Add Sentron Power Metering for 8 Wayside Head End Power
cabinets. This Change provides for the labor, equipment, and materials required io
instali B Sentron PAC 3200 Power Monitoring Devices in the 800A switchboard that
feeds alt eight Wayside Power cabinets. Granite letter VC_0085 provides details for
the installation of meters inside the top of the switchboard on “Z* brackets per
Werner Palm emall (wpalim@sonic.net) dated 9/30/11 at 1:49 pm, Cosls associated
with this work shall be paid for as an agreed lump sum amount of $27.478.50 for all
work involved. No further payments shall be made. A determination of tima impacts
has resulied in zero additional days to the contract,

PCO# 45.0 Client Initiated Changes $11,217.15

14/28/41

(VOA PCO # 67) Acd A4 LED Lighting in West Tunne! - Fhis Change provides for
the labor, equipment, and materials required 16 complete the balance of AB4 LED
lighting fixtures (32 each) in the west funnel. Cosls assodiated with this work shall he
pald for as an agreed lump sum for the amaunt of $11.217.15 for all work invoived.
No furiher payments shall be made. This changs results in zero time Impacts o the
project.

11 Hems Total for Change Order # 6 $1,775,310.42

11 lems Total for Contract # 20110467 $1,775,310.12
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client initiated Changes  $4,77%,310.12

13 of 21



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract # 2011-D469-3 Date; 1123111

Purchase Order # Supplemental Agreement #; 3

Job#: T15029008 Project Title: Design Support Services - Sacramento Railyards

The City of Sacramento {"Cily") and Tran Systems , ("Contractor™),
as parties o that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agresment Number 20110469

including any and all prior supplemental agreements moadifying said agreement (sald agreement and supplamental agreemems are -
hereby collestively raferred to as the "Agreement”), hereby supplement and modlfy the Agreemant as foliows: .

1.

o

The Scope of Services specliied in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See Exhibit A

In consideration of the additiona! andfor revised services described in section 1, above, the maximuan not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Gontractor's fees and expenses, is  Increased by  $250,000.00
and said maximum notdo-exceed amount is amended as foliows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: .+ $200,000.00
The net change by'prev‘aous Supplemental Agreements: " §85,000.00,
The not-to-excesd amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: -$285,600.00
The gontract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $250,000.00
The new nol-to-exceed amount including afl Supplemental Agreements: $535,000.60

Contractor agrees that the amount of increase eor decrease In the not-to-exceed amount spacified in section 2, abave, shall
constitute Rl compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shalt fully compensate:
Confractor for any and all direct and Indirect costs that may be inourred by Contracters in conngction with such additional andlor
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedides or In the perfermance of other services or work
by Contractor. The fime for the performance of the agreement is mcreased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement,

Contracter warrants and frepresents 1hal (he person or persons exacuting this supplemental agreemant on behaif of Contractor

has or have been duly authorizad by Contractor to sign this supplementat agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

Except as specifically revised hereln, all terms and senditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions required under the Agreement, as supplemented
and modified by this supplemental agreement.

Approvel Recommended By; Approved as to Farm By: /?

Project Manager City Ef\ttomey

Approved By:

W= ;@-& Cnprs ’ V-

Confractor

Approved By: Aftested fo By:

City of Sacramenio City Clerk

(Rev. 07/18/08)

14 of

21




Exhibit A

Design Support Services - Sacramento Réiiyards .

2011-0409
11723711
Description Amount
Suppiemental Agreement #3
FCO# 3.0 Clie'nt Initiated Changes - $250,000.00
1442301 Supplemental No. 3 in the amount of $250,000 to confinue o review consiruction T
submiitals, respond to request for information, preparing design revisions in support
of contract modifications, review of test data, establishing archifectural preferences
and coordinate design with the stakeholders. .
. 1" tems Total for Change Order#t 3 $250,000.00
1 ltems Total for Contract#  2011-0462 $250,000.00
Totals By Reason ChangediUnforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00
Clent Initiated Changes $250,000.00

15 of 1 .




November 4, 2011

City of Sacramento
Sacramento Railyards - Design Support Services During Construction
Scope of Work ~ Supplemental Agreement #3 .

The City of Sacramento Agreement No, 2011-0469 with TranSystems covers services assoclated with design
support during construction of the City of Sacramento's Track Relocation Project (T15028005). The contract is being
funded in phases (design support during construction and other tasks). On March 22, 2011, the City authorized
services with a fee amount of $200,000. " The current contract amourt fo date through Supplemental Agreement #
is $285,000. This supplemert is to provide funding for tasks as directed by the City. The City intends to authorize -
these tasks in the amount of §250,000 under this Supplementat Agresment #3. ‘

Continuiég ‘Scepe' of Work - for tasks as directad by the City including:

Attending periodic slte visits;

Participating in meefings as requested;

Review of construction submitials;,

Responding to requests for information,

Preparing design revisions in support of contract modifications;

Review of test data;

Freparing supplemen%at instructions;

Resolving possible design cordlicts such as design changes andfor inferprefations;
Establishing architectural preferences such as lighting, color, efc., and
Coordinating with stakeholders,

& - -3 L] - 2 - - -3 ]

Total Estimated Fees for Supplemental Agreement #3: $250.000.

City of Sacramento 1
Supplemental Agreement #3

16 of

21




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Job Number: Sacramento Intermodal Transit Facility & / 715028000 Date: 11/23/11
z’»’urchase Order # © 0000001914 Supplemental Agreement No.: 21

The City of Sacramento ("City"} and TRANSYSTEMS

("Consultant"), as parties to that certaln Gonsultant and Professional Services Agreement designaied as Agreement Number
2008-0934 . including any and all prior suppiemental agreements modifying said agreament {said agreement and

supplementai agreements are hereafter coltectively referred to as the “Agreement"), hereby Sﬁppiement and modify the Agreement as

follows:

1, The scope of Servicas specified in Exnibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See attached Exhibit A.

2 In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed

amount that Is specified In Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Consu!tant‘s fees and expenses is increased,

by § 110.250.00  and sald maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows,

Agreament's origingl not-fo-exceed amount: S : 278858770 -
) Nat change by previcus supplemenial agreemants: ' 3 5,383,184.00

Not-4o-exceed amount prior to this supplemental agreement. 3 . 8.151,781.7¢

Increased by this Supplementat Agreement; % 110,250.00

New notic-exceed amount inciuding sl supplemantal agreements: $ 8.262.031.79

3. Consuliant agrees that the amount of increase or decrease In the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shalt
constitute full compensation for the additional and/or revised ssrvices specified In section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Consultant for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Consultant in connaction with such additional and/or
revised sarvices, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Consultant, The time for the performance of the Agreement is unchanged by 0.00 day(s) by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement,

4. Consultant warranis and represents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of consuitant
nas or have been duly authorized by Consultant to sign this suppiemental agreement and bind Consultant to the terms hereof.

Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shalt remain in full force and effect, and

S Consultant shall perform sl of the sences, duties,obligations, and condifions required under the Agreement, as supplemenied
and modified by this supplemental agreement.
Approval Recommended by: Approved as to, Form By:
: y:

Project Manager . City Af omey

Approved By:

YW, Bd lap, VP

Consultant

Approved By: Attested to By:

City of Sacramento City Clerk

AZE-250 (Rev 12/4/96)

I.

17 of

21



LResurreccion
New Stamp


EXHIBIT A

SACRAMENTO INTERMODAL TRANSIT FACILITY & TRACK RELOCATION PROJECT

T15028000
1142372011
Description Amount
Supplemental Agreement # 21
PSAE 21.0 ' 110,250.00
Supplemental No. 21 in the amournt of $110,250 to revise drawings, specifications, .
and the estimate for north and south access facilities to the West Tunnal, prepare
drawings and specifications for the Amirak Cart Storage Area, and provide additional
environmental tasks.
Tasks include the following:
- Refine Issued for Bid drawings.
- Refine issued for Bid Section 10 - Technical Spacifications, The City will prepare all
other Specification sections including the bid shest,
- DSA submittal including one mesting.
- Building Department submittal,
- Foltow on work such as design changes, submittals and meetings with stakeholders,
additional submittals and mestings with DSA, additional submittals to Building
Department and comment responses, or submittal and/or mestings with any other
antity or responding, to any other comments shail be funded in a supplemental
agreement subsequent to this supplement. : C
1 ltems $110,250.00

Total Supplemental Agreement # 21

18 of

21




Novemnber 4, 2011

City of Sacramento
Intermoda! Transit Facility and Track Relocation Project
Scope of Work - Supplemental Agreement #21

The City of Sacramento Agreement No. 2008-0034 with TranSystems covers services associated with pre- .
construclion environmenial process and design for the City of Sacramento’s Track Relocation Project {T15029005).

~'The contract is being funded in phases (environmental, preliminary engineering, final design}.” On January 22,-2008,

the City authorized services with a fee amount of $2,788,687.79, The current contract amount to date through
Supplemental Agreement #20 is $8,151,781.79. This supplement is o refine lssued for Bid Drawings and
Specifications for north and south access facilities fo the West Tunnel and to prepare drawings and specifications for
City Parking Lot W, CSRM parking lot improvements, and 2% and | Street intersection improvemerits. The City
intends fo authorize these design tasks in the amount of $110,280.00 under this ‘Supplementat Agreemsnt #21.

Tasks inciude the folowing for ali Elements:

Refine [ssued for Bid drawings.

Refine lssued for Bid Section 10 — Technical Specifications. The City will prepare all oiher Speolfacataon
sactions including the bid sheet, .

DSA submittat including one meeting.

Building Depariment submittal,

Foliow or: work such as design changes, submittels and meetings with stakeholders, additional submlttals

and meetings with DSA, addifional submittals to Bultding Department and comment responses, or submiftal -

andfor meetings with any ofher entity or respording to any other commenis shail be funded ina
supplemental agreement subsequent to this supplement.

Elements:
West Tunnel Ramps

@

North and south access facilities to West Tunneg!

City Parking Lof W Improvements - new scope per Cify’s direction

L

9 ¢ 3

¢ ® 9 ¢ & ¢

Seal coat
Restriping
Lighting
Electrical
o Mefer and utllity requirements coordination with City
Paving
Pay machine kiosk relocation
Signage relocation
Grading
Existing tunnel portal removal’
Historic marker design and coordination

City of Sacramento i
Supplemental Agreament #21

19 of §21 :



CSRM Parking Lot Improvements ~ new scope per City's direction

L]
®
&
-]
o

]

Seal coat
Restriping
Lighting
Electrical

Paving’
Grading

* Purple marfin structure relocation

o Meterand ullity requirements coordination with CSRM

Intersection Improvements at 2nd and | Streets — new scope per Cit:yfs direction

L]
o
' L]
]
@

(3

]

Assumptions:

®

New srosswalis

New curb culs

New sidewalk

Historic free and oot preservatién
Streef signage '

Lighting

Electrical

o Meterand utility requirements coordination with City

This scope assumes construction o
oroject.

the Wast Tunnel s substantially complete prior to construotibn of this

Landscaping and irrigation to be done by others,
Ali Elements In |ssuad for Bid Drawing and Specifications will be in base bid. Dividing base bid into bid
asiternatives shall be funded in a supplemental agresment subsequent to this supplement,

This supplement does not Include any revisions to the lssued for Construction Track Relccation drawings.

Support during Bid Phase, Issued for Construction drawings and specifications, and support during
Consiruction Phaseis not part of this supplemant,

. Total Estimated Fees for Supplemental Agregment #21. $7110,250,

City of Sacramento
Supplemental Agreemant #2

20-of

M



ALLOCATION TO CITY OF SACRAMENTO
FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2009
SECTION 5309 REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM AND URBANIZED AREA FORMULA FUNDS
CDFA 20.500

Pursuant to Article 2 of the Agreement to Provide Section 5309 FTA Grant Funds to the
City of Sacramento (CITY) dated July 30, 2008, whereby CITY is eligible to receive
funding made available under 49 U.S.C. Section 5309 ("Section 5309") from the U.S.
Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration ("FTA"), as amended, the
parties agree as follows: )

A. RT will allocate to CITY Section 5309 funds for FY2009 in the amount of $1,580,040.
The term "FY” refers to the Federal fiscal year ending September 30.

B. CITY must comply with all of the terms and conditions set out in FTA Grant No. CA-
04-0013-04, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1, along with the referenced
Certifications and Assurances applicable to this Project, which are attached as
Appendix A and incorporated herein by this reference.

C. RT's allocation of Section 5309 funds i in future fiscal years is subject to the approval
of the RT Board of Directors and FTA.

CITY OF SACRAMENTO o | SACRAMENTO REGIONAL
TRANSIT DISTRICT
By: o | By: % “/%" e
John F. Shirey | MICHAEL R. WILEY
City Manager - : General Manager/CEOQ
Date: . Date: Jep /T A§ Aol
Approve?ﬁ sz Formy Approved as to Legal Form:
24 ' - By k¢ - ‘
City Attornéy (J<\-/'i BRUCEA. BEHRENS
C Chief Legal Counsel

HALEGAL FILES\CONTRACTS\2010 fo 20141 ‘fQ4\CitySaCAl§ocSect5§09FY09.doc

’g B

Adlocation of FY09 Section 5309
FTA Funds to City of Sacramento”

21 of 21 :


LResurreccion
New Stamp


	Consent 15-Sacramento Intermodal Facility, Track Relocation Project
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description_Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4
-Exhibit A-Map
	5
-Exhibit B-Change Order Agreement-Granite Construction
	6
-Exhibit C-Supplemental Agreement No. 3-TranSystems
	7-Exhibit D-Supplemental Agreement No. 21-TranSystems
	8
-Exhibit E-Agreement-SRTD




